## MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP

## YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## ORDINANCE No. 2022-01

AN ORDINANCE OF MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP, YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, ENACTING A MAXIMUM SPEED LIMIT ON MUNDIS RACE ROAD; RESTRICTING TRUCK ACCESS ON CERTAIN ROADS THAT USE THE EMIG ROAD RAILROAD UNDERPASS; AND ESTABLISHING AN ALTERNATIVE ROUTE FOR TRUCK TRAFFIC AROUND THE EMIG ROAD RAILROAD UNDERPASS.

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Manchester Township, York County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by authority of the same pursuant to the authority granted by the Act of Legislature approved May 1, 1933, P.L. 103, as amended as follows:

SECTION 1: Chapter 15 § 201. Maximum Speed Limits Established on Certain Streets, within the Ordinances of Manchester Township is hereby amended to include the following maximum speed limit:

Street	Between	Maximum Speed Limit
Mundis Race Road	Entire length within Manchester Township	40

SECTION 2: Chapter 15 § 302. Restrictions on Size of Vehicles on Certain Streets and Bridges, within the Ordinances of Manchester Township is hereby amended to include the following restriction:

Street or Bridge	Between	Restrictions
Emig Road	N. George Street to the eastern side of the railroad overpass on Emig Road	Trucks over 35 feet in length (except school buses and single-unit vehicles)
Mundis Race Road	Emig Road to Manchester Township Line	Trucks (except school buses and local deliveries)

SECTION 3: Chapter 15, Part 2 of the Ordinances of Manchester Township is hereby amended to add the following section:

## § 15-221. Alternative Routes.

- 1. Short Title. This part shall be known as and may be cited as the "Manchester Township Alternative Truck Traffic Route Ordinance."
- 2. **Purpose.** The purpose of this Ordinance is to provide an alternative route for restricted vehicles along certain roadways in Manchester Township.
- 3. Routes. Alternative routes are set forth below.
  - A. Emig Road Alternative Truck Route. The alternative route for the restriction of the Emig Road Railroad Underpass, set out in §15-302 shall be: North George Street southward to Aberdeen Road; Aberdeen Road east and south toward Sinking Spring Road (Sinking Spring Road becomes E. Locust Lane); and E. Locust Lane eastward to Emig Road, depicted in the plan entitled "Emig Road Truck Restrictions," dated 8/11/2020, attached as Exhibit A. The reverse of this route is also included as an alternative route.
- 4. Penalty. Any person, firm, or corporation who shall violate any provision of this section, upon conviction thereof in an action brought before a district justice in the manner provided for the enforcement of summary offense under Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure, shall be sentenced to pay a fine of not less than \$1,000 plus costs and, in default of such payment of said fine and costs, to a term of imprisonment not to exceed 90 days. Each day that a violation of this section continues shall constitute a separate offense.

<u>SECTION 4</u>: Repeals. All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: Severability. If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality, or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections, or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Supervisors that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid sentence, clause, section, or part thereof not been included herein.

SECTION 6: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after adoption as provided by law.



{02052178/1}Exhibit A